

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 2019-0328

TEATOTALLER, LLC v. FACEBOOK, INC.

**On Appeal From:
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT DIVISION**

**7th Circuit – District Division – Dover
Docket No. 432-2018-SC-00298**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FACEBOOK, INC.

Stephen J. Soule, Esq., Bar No. 4858
PAUL FRANK + COLLINS P.C.
One Church Street, PO Box 1307
Burlington, Vermont 05402-1307
(802) 658-2311
ssoule@PFClaw.com

Matan Shacham, Esq. (*pro hac vice pending*)
Victor Chiu, Esq. (*pro hac vice pending*)
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111-1809
(415) 391-5400
mshacham@keker.com
vchiu@keker.com

Table of Contents

I.	QUESTION PRESENTED	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A.	Plaintiff Alleges Facebook’s Negligent Deletion of Its Instagram Account.....	3
B.	The Trial Court Grants Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss.	3
C.	The Trial Court Denies Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider.	5
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint Because the Instagram Terms of Use Bar Its Claim.	9
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint Because Section 230(c)(1) of the Communications Decency Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim.	16
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666, 671 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23, 27
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056, 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	30
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096, 1101-02 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 31
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555, 558-59 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549, 1558 (2017).....	16
<i>Christen v. Fiesta Shows, Inc.</i> , 173 A.3d 162, 164 (N.H. 2017).....	30
<i>Cross v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 190, 206-07 (2017) (Facebook).....	21
<i>Daboul v. Town of Hampton</i> , 471 A.2d 1148, 1149 (N.H. 1983)....	14, 17, 30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 121, 137 (2014)	16
<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-07030-PJH, 2019 WL 2059662, at *4 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019).....	passim
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1170-71 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 24, 29
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-CV-07041-LHK, 2020 WL 137154, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2020)	25, 31
<i>Foundation for Seacoast Health v. HCA Health Servs. of N.H., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 420, 425 (N.H. 2008).....	11
<i>Franklin v. X Gear 101, LLC</i> , Case No. 17 Civ. 6452 (GBD) (GWG), 2018 WL 3528731, at *19 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 828 (2002).....	32

<i>Green v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-203-PB, 2019 WL 1428311, at *1 (D.N.H. Mar. 29, 2019).....	26
<i>Green v. YouTube, LLC</i> , Case No. 18-cv-203-PB, 2019 WL 1428890, at *3, *5-6 (D.N.H. Mar. 13, 2019).....	25
<i>Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-05299-HSG, 2016 WL 3648608, at *3 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016)	passim
<i>Lemire v. Haley</i> , 19 A.2d 436, 439 (N.H. 1941).....	15
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , Case Nos. C-10-1321 EMC, C-10-2351 EMC, 2011 WL 5079526, at *8 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	27
<i>Marshall's Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263, 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Moore v. Grau</i> , 193 A.3d 272, 276 (N.H. 2018).....	12
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250, 254 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 190 A.3d 400, 404 (N.H. 2018)	10
<i>Quirk v. Town of New Boston</i> , 663 A.2d 1328, 1331 (N.H. 1995) .13, 17, 30	
<i>Rankin v. S. Street Downtown Holdings, Inc.</i> , 215 A.3d 882, 892 (N.H. 2019).....	14
<i>Riggs v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 986, 987 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Sherman v. Graciano</i> , 872 A.2d 1045, 1047 (N.H. 2005)	10, 17, 18
<i>Sikhs for Justice "SFJ", Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088, 1094-96 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Small Justice LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 873 F.3d 313, 322 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19

<i>Sybac Solar AG v. MSS-AEP 6th St. Solar Energy Park of Gainesville, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-101, 2012 WL 12898881, at *1 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2012).....	15
<i>Tsiatsios v. Tsiatsios</i> , 744 A.2d 75, 79 (N.H. 1999)	15
<i>Univ. Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413, 415 (1st Cir. 2007);	19, 20
<i>Vt. Wholesale Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. J.W. Jones Lumber Co.</i> , 914 A.2d 818, 821 (N.H. 2006).....	16
<i>West v. Turchioe</i> , 761 A.2d 382, 387 (N.H. 1999).....	13
<i>Young v. Facebook, Inc</i>	30, 32
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327, 330-31 (4th Cir. 1997).18, 19, 24	

Statutes & Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	21
47 U.S.C. Section 230	5
RSA 338-A:1	7, 13, 14
RSA 358-A:2	16
